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Opening  Note

About BudgIT

BudgIT is a civic organisation driven to make the Nigerian budget and public data 
more understandable and accessible across every literacy span. BudgIT’s 
innovation within the public circle comes with a creative use of government data by 
either presenting these in simple tweets, interactive formats or infographic 
displays. Our primary goal is to use creative technology to intersect civic 
engagement and institutional  reform. 

Lead Partner :  Oluseun Onigbinde
Research Team:  Atiku Samuel, Agunloye Tolutope, Omokhaye Henry, Aishat Ligali,
 Ayomide Faleye, Olaleye Olaniyi, 
Creative Team:  Segun Adeniyi , Folahan Johnson Richard  Ofunrein and Abel Akeni 

Contact: info@yourbudgit.com  +234-803-727-6668, +234-908-333-1633
Address: 3rd Floor, No. 13 Hughes Avenue, Alagomeji, Yaba, Lagos, Nigeria.

© 2016

Disclaimer: This document has been produced by BudgIT to provide information 
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BUDGET TERMS



HOW  IS  THE  FEDERATION  REVENUE SHARED?

AFTER ALL DEDUCTIONS AND TRANSFERS

FEDERAL
 GOVERNMENT

ALL STATE 
GOVERNMENTS

Oil Producing 
States

87% Balance 

ALL 774 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTS  

35%

Revenue for Sharing 
to the 3 tiers 

of Government

52.68%

26.72%

20.60%

100%

15%

Non-Mineral Revenue
Company Income Tax 

Customs Duties

13% Balance 

Mineral Revenue 

50%

FEDERATION
 ACCOUNT

TIERS OF 
GOVERNMENT

VAT 
ACCOUNT VAT



2005 ‘06 ‘07 ‘08 ‘09 ‘10 ‘11 ‘12 ‘13 ‘14 2015

N1.2tn

N445.59bn

N542.53bn

N491.98bn

N1.3tn

N1.6tn

N2.1tn

N915.5bn
N711.63bn

N935.61bn
N1.14tn

N1.4tn

N1.1tn

N1.6tn

N2.1tn

N3.1tn 
N3.3tn

N3.4tn 

N3.5tn

N3.46tn 

N3.8tn

N690.58bn 

2016

N1.58tr

2017

N4.47tn

N5.06tn

N2.24tn

2017 PROPOSED BUDGET 

IN CHARTS 

‘07 ‘08 ‘09 ‘10 ‘11 ‘12 ‘13 ‘14 ‘15 ‘16 2017

The proposed budget represents an increase of about 20.4 per cent over 
the 2016 Appropriation of N6.07 trillion.

N2.45tn

N2.81tn
N2.7tn

N4.1tn N4.1tn N4.21tn N4.1tn

N4.8tn

N6.1tn

N7.3tn

N4.3tn

Nigeria’s recurrent expenditure has always exceeded the capital expenditure 
for infrastructure and public facilities. 



FEDERAL GOVERNMENT PROPOSED 

2017 BUDGET BREAKDOWN 

FISCAL FRAMEWORK 

Source: Presidency  

DEFICIT

INDEPENDENT 
AND OTHER 
REVENUE

NON OIL
REVENUE 

OIL REVENUE 

DEBT SERVICING 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

STATUTORY
TRANSFERS

NON DEBT 
RECURRENT 

EXPENDITURE

N1.66tnN2.36tn

N2.9tn

N419bn

N1.6tn

N1.37tn

N1.985tn N2.24tn

N7.298tn
TOTAL EXPENDITURE

N4.94tn
TOTAL REVENUE

IN OUT

OF TOTAL 
BUDGET32.34% 

OF TOTAL 
BUDGET30.69% 



Power, Works and 
Housing

N529bn

Defence

N140bn

Health

N51bn

Niger Delta

N33bn

Industry, trade and 
investment

N81bn

Education
N50bn

FCT

N37bn

Water Resources
N85bn

UBEC

N92bn

Special 
Intervention

N150bn
Transportation

N262bn

Interior

N63bn
Niger Delta Development 

Commission

N61bn

KEY MINISTRIES

2017 PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

 
TOP CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS



EDUCATION BUDGET
HOW MUCH DOES GOVERNMENT PLAN 
TO SPEND ON EDUCATION ?



Federal University
36

Federal Polytechnics
25

Federal Col.of Education
22

Federal Unity Schools
104

Basically, the Federal Ministry of Education
 is expected to adequately cater for ; 

Government Agencies
22

N50.43bn
Capital 

Expenditure

N398bn
Recurrent

Expenditure

6.14%
of the total budget

In 2017, 
Education got 

N448.4
billion

Breakdown of Education Budget Allocation

-6.67% 

In 2016, the total allocation was while in 2017, N480bn 
education got which shows a percentage N448bn 

decrease of  



Overhead Cost 

N22.89bn
Total amount the FG plans to spend as running costs on regular 

expenses such as electricity bills, water bills,
travel expenses by Civil Servants. e.t.c

N22.89bn

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016 N17.99bn
N18.32bn

N22.97bn
N23.29bn

N27.19bn
N25.36bn

There was a increase in the overhead cost in 2017 when compared to 2016.27.2% 

2017 *

*

N375.11bn

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

N426.85bn
N441.34bn

N421.03bn
N337.53bn
N317.89bn

N279.31bn

N375.11bn
Total amount for salaries, allowance and other benefits that Government pay to

 Civil Servants in the Education Ministry. This is taking the biggest chunk of 
the sector’s fundings. 

There was a drop in the cost of personnel, a  decrease which amounts to N51.7bn.-12.1%
 which is  of the total allocation83.7%

Proposed

*

Personnel Cost 

*



N50.43bn

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

N35.43bn

N23.52bn

N51.28bn

N71.94bn

N55.06bn

N51.83bn

*

Capital Cost 

Proposed*

N50.43bn
Total amount for salaries, allowance and other benefits that Government pay to

 Civil Servants in the Education Ministry. This is taking the biggest chunk of 
the sector’s fundings. 

The capital expenditure

got increase in 2017   
29.74%

11.2% 
of the total allocation

to the ministry.



Capital allocation Recurrent allocation

Bayero University, Kano

N496.5m
93.9%

6.1%

University Of Abuja

N457.5m
91.3%

8.7%

N400.3m
Fed. University Dutsin-Ma

83.9%

16.1%

N274.4m
Fed. University Birnin Kebbi

83.8%
16.2%

98.5

Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria

N219.2m
1.5%

Top Five Federal Universities with Highest Capital Allocation

Top Five Federal Polytechnics with Highest Capital Allocation

N338.6m
Fed. Polytechnic, Ile-oluji

51.5%

48.5%
N264.3m
Fed. Polytechnic, Ukana

46.3%

53.7%

Yaba Tech

N421.9m
91.9%

8.1%

N106.2m

Fed.Polytechnic, Bonny

80.6%
19.4%

N147.4m

Fed.Polytechnic, Uwana-
Ufikpo

96.4%

3.6%

Capital allocation Recurrent allocation



N4.05bn

N3.04bn

N3.52bn

N3.68bn

N6.19bn
NECO

NUC

JAMB

WAEC

NATIONAL LIBRARY

Top Five Agencies with Highest Allocation

Major Proposed Capital Spending

Rehabilitation of 
Public Schools

Purchase of 
Computers

BooksWelfare

Maintenance of
 Generators

Teaching Aids

N2.13bn

N235.13m

N441.75m N318.32m

N1.03bn N853.85m



Proposed*

UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION COMMISSION

Amount Budgeted Actual Amount released

The 2016 actual amount UBEC received from FG can be found in the 2016 budget 
implementation report which as at the time of this report hasn't been released.

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
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70

.4
7b
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64
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bn N
77

.1
1b

n N
92

.4
5b

n

*

N
68

.3
8b

n
N

56
.7

9b
n

N92.45bn
Total allocation from statutory transfer



We believe it is the RIGHT of every citizen to have 
access and also understand public budgets. 
We also believe budgets must be e�ciently 
implemented for the GOOD of the people.

Simplifying the 

Nigerian Budget


